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Type: Original  
Date: February 22, 2023

Bill Summary: This proposal modifies provisions relating to personal property taxes. 

FISCAL SUMMARY

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FUND AFFECTED FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
General Revenue 
Fund* $0 or (Unknown) $0 or (Unknown) $0 or (Unknown)

Total Estimated Net 
Effect on General 
Revenue $0 or (Unknown) $0 or (Unknown) $0 or (Unknown)

*Oversight assumes the initial administrative costs to implement the bill for the State Tax 
Commission (including additional FTE) could reach the $250,000 threshold.  The STC would only 
be responsible for the costs of the appraisal system and software if the balance in the respective 
counties’ assessment fund is less than or equal to one hundred thousand dollars.

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON OTHER STATE FUNDS
FUND AFFECTED FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
Blind Pension Fund 
(0621) $0

(Could exceed 
$1,619,298)

(Could exceed 
$1,741,267)

Total Estimated Net 
Effect on Other State 
Funds $0

(Could exceed 
$1,619,298)

(Could exceed 
$1,741,267)

Numbers within parentheses: () indicate costs or losses.



L.R. No. 0301S.04P 
Bill No. Perfected SS for SCS for SB 8  
Page 2 of 17
February 22, 2023

KLP:LR:OD

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON FEDERAL FUNDS
FUND AFFECTED FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Total Estimated Net 
Effect on All Federal 
Funds $0 $0 $0

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE)
FUND AFFECTED FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Total Estimated Net 
Effect on FTE 0 0 0

☒ Estimated Net Effect (expenditures or reduced revenues) expected to exceed $250,000 in any  
     of the three fiscal years after implementation of the act or at full implementation of the act.

☐ Estimated Net Effect (savings or increased revenues) expected to exceed $250,000 in any of
     the three fiscal years after implementation of the act or at full implementation of the act.

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON LOCAL FUNDS
FUND AFFECTED FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Local Government
(Unknown)

Could exceed 
($454,625,745)

Could exceed 
($488,909,785)
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FISCAL ANALYSIS

ASSUMPTION

Due to time constraints, Oversight was unable to receive some agency responses in a timely 
manner and performed limited analysis. Oversight has presented this fiscal note on the best 
current information that Oversight has or on information regarding a similar bill(s). Upon the 
receipt of agency responses, Oversight will review to determine if an updated fiscal note should 
be prepared and seek the necessary approval to publish a new fiscal note.

Section 137.115.1 Personal Property Tax Assessment Value Percentage

Officials from the Department of Revenue (DOR) note current law requires that personal 
property be assessed at 33.3% of its true value in money as of January 1st of each calendar year.  
Section 137.115.1 would, starting January 1, 2024, require all personal property to be assessed at 
31% of its true value in money.  That rate would continue into the future.

This provision is silent on how to handle the collection of the constitutionally created Blind 
Pension Fund.  Per the Constitution the calculation is based on the 33.3% rate.  Therefore, this 
will have a negative fiscal impact on the Blind Pension Fund.  

Property tax assessments are handled by county assessors and the State Tax Commission.  This 
provision does not impact the Department and DOR defers to the State Tax Commission and the 
counties for their estimated fiscal impact.

Officials from the Office of Administration - Budget and Planning (B&P) note this proposal 
reduces the personal property assessment value percentage from 33.33% to 31% beginning with 
tax year 2024.  

Based on data published by STC, B&P determined that approximately 19.2% of all property is 
personal property and the total personal property assessed value for 2021 was $24,686,570,012.  
B&P then used the 2021 property tax levy audit report to estimate a population weighted 
statewide local property tax levy.  In addition, B&P notes that the Blind Pension Trust Fund has 
a property tax levy of $0.03 per $100 valuation.

B&P further notes that property taxes are levied for a calendar year, with the taxes owed by 
December 31st of that year.  Therefore, a reduction to a tax year’s assessed value will impact 
collections for the following fiscal year.  For example: tax year 2024 reduction will impact FY25 
collections.

B&P estimates that this proposal could reduce revenues to the Blind Pension Trust Fund by 
$421,078 and local property tax collections by $112,400,376 annually beginning in FY25.  
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Officials from the Department of Social Services (DSS) note tangible personal property that is 
not livestock; farm machinery; pollution control tools and equipment; grain and other 
agricultural crops; poultry; and historic motor vehicles, historic aircraft, and aircraft built from 
kits is currently assessed at 33 1/3 percent of true value.  According to the 2022 State Tax 
Commission Annual Report, the total assessed valuation of tangible personal property that is not 
livestock; farm machinery; pollution control tools and equipment; grain and other agricultural 
crops; poultry; and historic motor vehicles, historic aircraft, and aircraft built from kits is 
$27,716,731,850.  However, the reduction in the assessed valuation of motor vehicles from the 
proposed changes in section 137.115.9 will reduce the total assessed valuation.  According to the 
State Tax Commission, the proposed change in section 137.115.9 could result in a reduction in 
tax revenue from motor vehicles of up to 25%.  Therefore, FSD estimates the assessed valuation 
from tangible personal property in the tax collection year 2025 will be $22,551,883,126 
[$27,716,731,850 – ($20,659,394,897*0.25)]. 

Tangible personal property that is not livestock; farm machinery; pollution control tools and 
equipment; grain and other agricultural crops; poultry; and historic motor vehicles, historic 
aircraft, and aircraft built from kits is currently assessed at 33 1/3 percent of true value.  
Therefore, the $22,551,883,126 in these types of tangible property tax assessments is currently 
33 1/3% of the true value of personal property, which means the true value of the these types of 
personal property assessed is $67,662,415,620 ($22,551,883,126/.3333).

The proposed reduction in assessments of tangible personal property that is not livestock; farm 
machinery; pollution control tools and equipment; grain and other agricultural crops; poultry; 
and historic motor vehicles, historic aircraft, and aircraft built from kits will affect the BP fund as 
follows:

Calendar 
Year

True Value of 
Tangible 
Personal 
Property*

Assessment 
Rate, as 
amended per 
year

Amended 
Assessed Value 
of Tangible 
Personal 
Property*

BP Fund 
Collections
Tangible 
Personal 
Property Tax* 

Reduction in 
Collections for 
the BP Fund

2024 $67,662,415,620 33 1/3% $22,551,883,126 $6,765,565 $0
2025 $67,662,415,620 31% $20,975,348,842 $6,292,605 $472,960

*Not Livestock, Farm Machinery, Poultry, and Pollution Control Tools and Equipment

Therefore, FSD estimates that the fiscal impact to the BP fund as a result of this legislation 
would be $1,587,667 in SFY 2024 and $2,060,627 ($1,587,667+$472,960) in SFY 2025 and 
ongoing.

Utilizing the STC annual report, Oversight arrived at estimates (relatively similar to those of 
B&P) of a loss of $511,524 to the Blind Pension Fund and over $100 million to local political 
subdivisions.  Oversight will use B&P estimates.

https://stc.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2023/01/2022-Chapter-5-Table-III.pdf
https://stc.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2023/01/2022-Chapter-5-Table-III.pdf
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Oversight assumes this proposal reduces the percentage at which personal property is assessed, 
effectively reducing the assessed value of personal property over time. Oversight notes the 
revenue growth in property tax is determined by the following method:  

Last year’s revenues plus an allowance for growth equal to either:
• Inflation;
• Growth in total assessed value, or; 
• 5%, whichever is lowest.  

Oversight notes property tax revenues are designed to be relatively revenue neutral from year to 
year. The tax rate is adjusted relative to the assessed value to produce roughly the same revenue 
from the prior year with an allowance for growth. Therefore, this proposal may result in a higher 
tax rate relative to current law thus distributing more of the tax burden to real property owners 
(as personal property assessed values decrease).  

Oversight notes some taxing entities have tax rate ceilings that are at their statutory or voter 
approved maximum or are at a fixed rate. For these taxing entities, any decrease in the assessed 
values would not be offset by a higher tax rate (relative to current law), rather it would result in 
an actual loss of revenue.

Based on information provided by the Office of the State Auditor, Oversight notes, in 2020, 
there were over 2,500 tax entities with 4,000 different tax rates. Of those entities, 2,980 tax rate 
ceilings were below the entities’ statutory or voter approved maximum tax rate and 1,098 tax rate 
ceilings were at the entities’ statutory or voter approved maximum rate. (These numbers do not 
include entities, which use a multi-rate method and calculate a separate tax rate for each subclass 
of property.)

Oversight notes the proposed reduction in the percentage at which personal property is assessed 
could reduce the maximum allowed revenue growth (relative to current law) which could impact 
all taxing entities. Oversight will show B&P’s estimated impact for all local political 
subdivisions on the fiscal note.

SA 1: Section 137.115.9 Motor Vehicle Property Tax Assessment Method

Officials from the Department of Revenue note this provision changes how the assessment rate 
will be determined for motor vehicles.  Property tax assessments are handled by county assessors 
and the State Tax Commission and per this proposal would be responsible for the creation of the 
manufacturer’s suggested retail value database.  This provision does not impact the Department 
and DOR defers to the State Tax Commission and the counties for their estimated fiscal impact.

Officials from the Office of Administration - Budget and Planning (B&P) note that this 
proposal would become effective August 28, 2023, which is the middle of tax year 2023.  
However, assessments are done as of January 1st and it is unlikely that assessors would have 
enough time to switch to this new method before tax bills are required to be sent.  Therefore, for 
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the purpose of this fiscal note B&P will assume that the depreciation schedule will not become 
effective until tax year 2024.

This proposal would change the assessment method for motor vehicles.  B&P notes that SA 1 
changes the depreciation schedule so that all vehicles ten years and older will have a taxable 
value of $1.  Therefore, all model 2014 and older vehicles would be assigned a taxable value of 
$1 in tax year 2024.  The following tax year (2025), all model 2015 and older vehicles would be 
assigned a taxable value of $1.

Based on information provided by DOR, this proposal may reduce the market value for 64.0% of 
motor vehicles in tax year 2024.  By tax year 2029, this proposal may reduce the market value 
for 88.4% of motor vehicles.  B&P notes that this data is based on current registrations, for the 
purpose of this fiscal note B&P will assume that the age distribution of registered vehicles will 
not significantly differ from the current distribution.  Table 1 shows the number and percent of 
vehicles registered in Missouri by model year and the tax year in which they would become 
exempt from property tax.

Table 1: Age of Vehicles

Model Year Registered 
Vehicles

% of Total 
Registered 
Vehicles

Tax 
Year 
Exempt

2011 & 
earlier 3,645,822 51.3% 2024
2012 277,460 3.9% 2024
2013 300,522 4.2% 2024
2014 322,288 4.5% 2024
2015 350,214 4.9% 2025
2016 351,999 5.0% 2026
2017 366,891 5.2% 2027
2018 339,365 4.8% 2028
2019 331,262 4.7% 2029
Total 6,285,823 88.4%  

Using data published by the U.S. Department of Transportation – Bureau of Transportation 
Statistics, B&P was able to determine the average price of new vehicles purchased between 1990 
and 2019.  Using the depreciation schedule allowable under IRS rules and Section 137.122, 
RSMo, B&P estimated the current approximate fair market value for each model year.  B&P 
then adjusted the market value by the assessment percentage in order to determine the final 
assessed value.  B&P notes that in order to prevent double counting with the estimated loss under 
Section 137.115.1, B&P assumed a 31% assessment percentage for this provision.  Table 2 
shows the estimated average assessed value (market value x assessment rate) under current law 
versus this proposal.
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Table 2: Estimated Assessed Value
Model Year Current* Proposed Difference
2011 & 
earlier $813 $1 ($812)
2012 $1,080 $1 ($1,079)
2013 $1,096 $1 ($1,095)
2014 $1,100 $1 ($1,099)
2015 $1,129 $1 ($1,128)
2016 $1,144 $1 ($1,143)
2017 $1,152 $1 ($1,151)
2018 $1,160 $1 ($1,159)
2019 $1,178 $1 ($1,177)
*Assumes 31% assessment percentage to 
prevent double counting the loss impact from 
Section 137.115.1

B&P notes that the Blind Pension Trust Fund levies a tax on property at the rate of $0.03 per 
$100 assessed value.  In addition, based on publicly available data, B&P estimates that the 
average local personal property tax levy is 8.5%.  Table 3 shows the average estimated revenue 
impact per vehicle.

Table 3: Estimated Revenue Impact per Vehicle

Model Year

Assessment 
Value 
Reduction

Blind 
Pension 
Trust Fund

Local 
Revenue

2011 & 
earlier ($812) ($0.24) ($68.78)
2012 ($1,079) ($0.32) ($91.40)
2013 ($1,095) ($0.33) ($92.75)
2014 ($1,099) ($0.33) ($93.09)
2015 ($1,128) ($0.34) ($95.54)
2016 ($1,143) ($0.34) ($96.82)
2017 ($1,151) ($0.35) ($97.49)
2018 ($1,159) ($0.35) ($98.17)
2019 ($1,177) ($0.35) ($99.70)
*Assumes 31% assessment percentage to prevent double 
counting the loss impact from Section 137.115.1

Therefore, B&P estimates that proposal may reduce revenues to the Blind Pension Trust Fund by 
$1,169,311 in tax year 2024 (FY25).  By tax year 2029 (FY30) this proposal could reduce 
revenues to the Blind Pension Trust Fund by $1,771,196.  
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B&P also estimates that this section may reduce total local revenues by $333,994,687 in tax year 
2024 (FY25).  By tax year 2029 (FY30) this proposal could reduce revenues to local jurisdictions 
by $503,645,163.  Table 4 shows the estimated impact by fiscal year.

Table 4: Estimated Revenue Impact for 
MVs
Tax Year 
(Fiscal 
Year)

Blind 
Pension 
Trust Fund

Local 
Collections

2024 
(FY25) ($1,169,311) ($333,994,687)
2025 
(FY26) ($1,288,384) ($367,454,133)
2026 
(FY27) ($1,408,064) ($401,534,676)
2027 
(FY28) ($1,536,476) ($437,302,880)
2028 
(FY29) ($1,655,254) ($470,618,342)
2029 
(FY33) ($1,771,196) ($503,645,163)

B&P notes that these estimates do not include the proposed depreciation schedules.  Therefore, 
actual losses could be significantly higher than the amounts shown above.

Officials from the Department of Social Services note the Blind Pension (BP) is funded from 
0.03% of each $100 assessed valuation of taxable property.  Assessing vehicles and farm 
machinery based on a depreciation table until the vehicle is nine years old and removing vehicles 
over nine years from assessment could impact the amount received for the BP fund. 

According to the 2022 State Tax Commission Annual Report, $20,659,394,897 of the 
$135,215,666,531 total assessed valuation for the State of Missouri comes from vehicles 
including recreational vehicles.  Therefore, approximately $6,197,818 
[($20,659,394,897/100)*0.03] in property tax revenue is collected from motor vehicles.  
Motor vehicles are currently assessed based on a recommended guide of information for 
determining the true value of motor vehicle and includes vehicles that are older than nine years 
old in the assessment.  According to the State Tax Commission, the proposed change to assess 
vehicles based on a depreciation table until the vehicle is nine years old could result in a 
reduction in tax revenue from motor vehicles of up to 25%.  Therefore, FSD estimates that tax 
revenue from motor vehicles collected in the BP fund could decrease up to $1,549,455 
($6,197,818*0.25).  

According to the 2022 State Tax Commission Annual Report, $509,487,451 of the 
$135,215,666,531 total assess valuation for the State of Missouri comes from Farm Machinery.  

https://stc.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2023/01/2022-Chapter-5-Table-III.pdf
https://stc.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2023/01/2022-Chapter-5-Table-III.pdf
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Therefore, approximately $152,846 [($509,487,451/100)*0.03] is collected in the BP fund from 
Farm Machinery tax revenue.  The State Tax Commission is unable to identify the age of farm 
machinery or provide an estimate on the effect of exempting farm machinery that is older than 
nine years of age from taxation, therefore the effect is unknown. FSD assumes that it will result 
in a reduction in tax revenue from farm machinery of up to 25%.  Therefore, FSD estimates that 
the tax revenue from farm machinery collected in the BP fund could decrease up to $38,212 
($152,846*0.25).

There is no effective date outlined in the legislation for the proposed changes to section 
137.115.9, so it is assumed that the change is effective August 28, 2023 and the tax collections 
will be reduced beginning in SFY 24.  

The fiscal impact from the provisions of 137.115.9 is up to $1,587,667 ($1,549,455+$38,212) 
beginning in SFY 24.  

SA 1: Section 137.115.9 – Farm Machinery Property Tax Assessment

The Office of Administration - Budget and Planning notes that this proposal would become 
effective August 28, 2023, which is the middle of tax year 2023.  However, assessments are done 
as of January 1st and it is unlikely that assessors would have enough time to switch to this new 
method before tax bills are required to be sent.  Therefore, for the purpose of this fiscal note 
B&P will assumes that the depreciation schedule will not become effective until tax year 2024.

This proposal would change the assessment method for farm machinery.  B&P notes that SA 1 
changes the depreciation schedule so that all farm machinery ten years and older will have a 
taxable value of $1.  

Based on data published by STC, the assessed value for farm machinery was $509,487,451 in tax 
year 2022.  Assuming a similar property tax levy is applied to farm machinery and all 
agricultural products, B&P estimates that total taxes paid on farm machinery was $34,441,560 
for tax year 2022.

For the purpose of this fiscal note, B&P will assume that the age distribution of farm machinery 
is similar to the age distribution of motor vehicles registered in Missouri.  Using the estimated 
impact from the changes to motor vehicles, B&P estimates that in tax year 2024 this proposal 
could reduce tax collections on farm machinery by 24.0%.  By tax year 2029, this proposal could 
reduce tax collection on farm machinery by 36.2%.  

Therefore, B&P estimates that proposal may reduce revenues to the Blind Pension Trust Fund by 
$18,909 in tax year 2024 (FY25).  By tax year 2029 (FY30) this proposal could reduce revenues 
to the Blind Pension Trust Fund by $43,593.  
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B&P also estimates that this section may reduce total local revenues by $8,230,682 in tax year 
2024 (FY25).  By tax year 2029 (FY30) this proposal could reduce revenues to local jurisdictions 
by $12,411,600.  Table 5 shows the estimated impact by fiscal year.

Table 5: Estimated Revenue Impact for 
Farm Machinery
Tax Year 
(Fiscal 
Year)

Blind 
Pension 
Trust Fund

Local 
Collections

2024 
(FY25) ($28,909) ($8,230,682)
2025 
(FY26) ($31,805) ($9,055,276)
2026 
(FY27) ($34,755) ($9,895,137)
2027 
(FY28) ($37,851) ($10,776,657)
2028 
(FY29) ($40,735) ($11,597,707)
2029 
(FY33) ($43,593) ($12,411,600)

B&P notes that these estimates do not include the proposed depreciation schedules.  Therefore, 
actual losses could be significantly higher than the amounts shown above.

Summary
B&P estimates that this proposal could decrease TSR and the Blind Pension Trust Fund by an 
amount that could exceed $1,619,298 in FY25.  By FY30, this proposal could decrease TSR and 
the Blind Pension Trust Fund by an amount that could exceed $2,235,867.  This proposal could 
also reduce local funds by an amount that could exceed $454,625,745 in FY25.  By FY30, this 
proposal could decrease local funds by an amount that could exceed $628,457,139.  Table 6 
shows the total proposal impact to state and local funds.

Table 6: Total Impact by Fiscal Year
State Funds FY25 FY26 FY27
Blind Pension Trust Fund  
Personal Property Assessment 
Reduction ($421,078) ($421,078) ($421,078)
MVs 10yrs and Older ($1,169,311) ($1,288,384) ($1,408,064)
Farm Machinery 10yrs and Older ($28,909) ($31,805) ($34,755)
Total Blind Pension Trust Fund 
(TSR) ($1,619,298) ($1,741,267) ($1,863,897)
  
Local Funds  
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Local Property Tax  
Personal Property Assessment 
Reduction ($112,400,376) ($112,400,376) ($112,400,376)
MVs 10yrs and Older ($333,994,687) ($367,454,133) ($401,534,676)
Farm Machinery 10yrs and Older ($8,230,682) ($9,055,276) ($9,895,137)
Total Local Property Tax ($454,625,745) ($488,909,785) ($523,830,189)

Table 6: Total Impact by Fiscal Year
State Funds FY28 FY29 FY30
Blind Pension Trust Fund  
Personal Property Assessment 
Reduction ($421,078) ($421,078) ($421,078)
MVs 10yrs and Older ($1,536,476) ($1,655,254) ($1,771,196)
Farm Machinery 10yrs and Older ($37,851) ($40,735) ($43,593)
Total Blind Pension Trust Fund 
(TSR) ($1,995,405) ($2,117,067) ($2,235,867)
  
Local Funds  
Local Property Tax  
Personal Property Assessment 
Reduction ($112,400,376) ($112,400,376) ($112,400,376)
MVs 10yrs and Older ($437,302,880) ($470,618,342) ($503,645,163)
Farm Machinery 10yrs and Older ($10,776,657) ($11,597,707) ($12,411,600)
Total Local Property Tax ($560,479,913) ($594,616,425) ($628,457,139)

SA 2: Programming and Appraisal System Costs 

Oversight notes the cost of the appraisal data necessary for this proposal is unknown. Oversight 
notes the costs will be deducted from each counties assessment fund unless the county fund has a 
balance of less than $100,000. Oversight assumes the initial administrative costs to the State Tax 
Commission and/or the county assessment funds to implement the proposal could reach the 
$250,000 threshold. Oversight will show the potential unknown cost to counties and/or the 
general revenue fund starting in FY 2024. 

Oversight notes the Office of Administration - Budget and Planning estimates this proposal 
could reduce revenues to the Blind Pension Trust Fund and local taxing entities beginning in FY 
2025. Oversight does not have information to the contrary and therefore, Oversight will reflect 
the estimates as provided by B&P to show the loss in property tax revenue for the Blind Pension 
Fund and all local political subdivisions.

Responses regarding the proposed legislation as a whole
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Officials from the State Tax Commission (STC) note this has an unknown fiscal impact on 
local taxing jurisdictions such as school districts, counties, cities who rely on property tax 
assessments as a source of revenue.  The bill would require additional FTE for the State Tax 
Commission to receive the Manufacturer Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) from a vendor and then 
configure that data to fit the multiple assessment programs used in the state.  The cost of the data 
is unknown as well, but will be deducted from each counties assessment fund unless the county 
fund has a balance of less than $100,000. The bill does not allow for all currently assessed 
vehicles to use a previously assessed value in the depreciation schedule so the MSRP would have 
to be obtained for all new and used vehicles by Vehicle Identification Number.  An amendment 
adds farm equipment to the motor vehicles and requires a MSRP value for each piece and puts 
them on the same depreciation schedule.  

STC notes in 2022, farm equipment accounted for 1.8% of the total tangible personal property 
assessment.  It is not possible to know how much of the farm equipment is over 10 years of age.  
The depreciation schedule ends after 10 years so approximately fifty percent of the vehicles in 
the state would be assessed at $1.00 true market value.  The current system uses average trade in 
value listed in the October issue of the National Automobile Dealers Association guide and that 
value will be less than the starting value of MSRP in most cases, which could cause an increase 
in assessments of the vehicles less than 10 years old.  The use of a depreciation schedule would 
require that the vehicle values decrease each year regardless of the true market values.  

STC notes the reduction in assessment percentage from thirty-three and a third percent to thirty-
one percent would reduce tax collected on personal property tax collections by approximately 
$200 million.  The bill also requires all of the software used in the counties to meet minimum 
standards which could require a cost to some counties for upgrades.

Officials from the Howell County Assessor note if the purpose of this legislation is to reduce 
taxes on citizens, it will only move the tax burden over to real property and increase the burden 
residential property carries at this time and potentially may cause more harm to homeowners.  

In Howell County, the personal property this targets is 67% of the total personal property 
assessed value and generated $3,410,920 of local funding in 2022.  Statewide it is 21% of total 
assessed value generating $1,987,103,270 of local funding.  This proposal does not offer any 
method of replacement as required by law.

Officials from Howell County note a 9-year depreciation schedule is too rapid for vehicles, a 
more appropriate schedule is 15 years as it will still reduce taxes annually but not create as large 
a shift in the tax burden to real property.

Adding farm machinery to this is problematic as there is no centralized list of who owns farm 
machinery and the assessment of farm machinery is voluntary reporting under current statutes. 
This will add another $300,000 in lost revenue.

Reducing the assessment rate will cost Howell County $472,561.
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Requiring payment out of the current assessment fund may be a Hancock amendment violation 
as an unfunded mandate.

Total estimated local revenue loss in Howell County $4,183,400

Officials from Howell County assume reducing the assessment rate will cause programming 
expense to all counties that may cost $1,000 to $5,000 per county.

Officials from the Miller County Assessor assume the revenue that will be lost for Miller 
County if this act is put in place is $1,518,032.

This figure was calculated by running several reports.  Miller County’s Total Assessed value for 
2022 was $131,166,116 last year.  The county has 12,421 vehicles that would be affected by the 
10-year cap on vehicles at $300.  That would lower the assessed value by $24,147,370.  The 
average levy for the county in 2022 was $5.1204.  Miller County was projected to have a growth 
of 3% in assessed valuation for the 2023 year, $135,101,099.48.  The total impact of this bill 
would lower the assessed value for Miller County Missouri by $29,646,739, which equates to 
$1,518,031.62 tax dollars lost to their entities.   79%

2022 Assessed Value $131,166,116.00
3% Growth $3,934,983.48
2023 Projected Assessed Value without SB 8 $135,101,099.48
SB 8 Assessed Value Decrease (10 year 
Cap/MSRP) $27,164,190.00
Assessed Value difference $107,936,909.48
Changing rate from 33.3% to 31% $2,482,548.92
2023 Projected Assessed Value with SB 8 $105,454,360.56
Assessed Value difference $29,646,739
Average Tax Levy for Miller County 5.1204
Revenue Loss if SB 8 is voted in $1,518,032

The County Employees’ Retirement Fund (CERF) indicates that it would have a negative 
fiscal impact to the County Employees’ Retirement Fund.  A certain portion of the moneys that 
are used to fund the County Employees’ Retirement Fund are tied to the collection of property 
taxes.  The bill, by reducing the assessment percentage of personal property from 33.3% to 31% 
would reduce the moneys that fund CERF.  In FY2021 (the most recent year for which CERF 
has complete information), the CERF received total fee revenues of $35,587,162.  The following 
amounts received were tied to the collection of property taxes:

2021 Collector Late Property Tax Fees: $15,397,498 (43% of fee revenue)

2021 Assessor Late Assessment Filing Fees: $11,106,885 (31% of fee revenue)
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Total:  $26,504,383 (74% of fee revenue)

CERF notes that the amount of these revenues fluctuates from year to year.  CERF notes that 
there is insufficient information to quantify the exact impact on CERF’s revenue streams but 
CERF assumes that the impact would be negative.  CERF would expect the changes in the 
perfected version of SS/SCS/SB 8 to result in a deterioration of CERF’s funding over time.  
Unless those fees are replaced with other sources, it likely has severe implications for CERF’s 
sustainability including the possibility that the plan assets might be depleted.

Officials from the Office of the State Auditor (SAO) assume the proposal will have no fiscal 
impact on their organization. Oversight does not have any information to the contrary. 
Therefore, Oversight will reflect a zero impact in the fiscal note for SAO.  

Officials from the Cole Camp Ambulance District assume the proposal will have no fiscal 
impact on their organization. 

Officials from the City of Kansas City state this legislation would have a negative fiscal impact 
on Kansas City in lost revenue of $2.2 million in the first year after the legislation takes effect 
and $1.2 - $1.3 million in the subsequent two years. 

Officials from the Newton County Health Department state the proposal would cause a 
negative fiscal impact in the amount of decreased property taxes collected due to the number of 
households eligible.

Oversight only reflects the responses received from state agencies and political subdivisions; 
however, other local political subdivisions were requested to respond to this proposed legislation 
but did not. A listing of political subdivisions included in the Missouri Legislative Information 
System (MOLIS) database is available upon request.

FISCAL IMPACT – State Government FY 2024
(10 Mo.)

FY 2025 FY 2026

GENERAL REVENUE

Cost – State Tax Commission – 
§137.115.9(1) – Software/programming 
costs and FTE/other administrative 
costs p. (10-11)

$0 or 
(Unknown)

$0 or 
(Unknown)

$0 or 
(Unknown)

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON 
GENERAL REVENUE FUND

$0 or 
(Unknown)

$0 or 
(Unknown)

$0 or 
(Unknown)
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BLIND PENSION FUND

Revenue Loss - §137.115.1 – Reduction 
in property taxes from reduction in 
personal property assessed valuation 
percentage  to 31% p. (3-5) $0

Could exceed 
($421,078)

Could exceed 
($421,078) 

Revenue Loss - §137.115.9 – motor 
vehicles - change in property taxes from 
change in personal property assessed 
valuation method p. (5-8) $0

Could exceed 
($1,169,311)

Could exceed 
($1,288,384)

Revenue Loss - §137.115.9 – farm 
machinery - change in property taxes 
from change in personal property 
assessed valuation method p. (8-10) $0

Could exceed 
($28,909)

Could exceed 
($31,805)

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON 
BLIND PENSION FUND $0

(Could exceed 
$1,619,298)

(Could exceed 
$1,741,267)

FISCAL IMPACT – Local Government FY 2024
(10 Mo.)

FY 2025 FY 2026

LOCAL POLITICAL 
SUBDIVISIONS

Costs – Counties – §137.115 - to 
administer the changes in assessment 
from this proposal p. (10-11) (Unknown) (Unknown) (Unknown)

Loss – §137.115.1 - Loss of property 
tax revenues from reduction in personal 
property assessed value percentage to 
31%  p. (3-5) $0

Could exceed 
($112,400,376)

Could exceed 
($112,400,376)

Revenue Loss - §137.115.9 – motor 
vehicles - change in property taxes from 
change in personal property assessed 
valuation method p. (5-8) $0

Could exceed 
($333,994,687)

Could exceed 
($367,454,133)

Revenue Loss - §137.115.9 – farm 
machinery - change in property taxes $0

Could exceed 
($8,230,682)

Could exceed 
($9,055,276)
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from change in personal property 
assessed valuation method p. (8-10)

ESTIMATED NET EFFECT ON 
LOCAL POLITICAL 
SUBDIVISIONS (Unknown)

Could exceed 
($454,625,745)

Could exceed 
($488,909,785)

FISCAL IMPACT – Small Business

Oversight assumes there would be an impact to small businesses that pay property taxes.

FISCAL DESCRIPTION

Current law requires that personal property be assessed at 33.3% of its true value in money. 
Beginning January 1, 2024, this act requires that personal property be assessed at 31% of its true 
value in money.

Current law requires assessors to use the trade-in value published in the October issue of the 
National Automobile Dealers' Association Official Used Car Guide to determine the true value 
of motor vehicles for the purposes of property tax assessments. This act instead requires 
assessors to use the manufacturer's suggested retail price from the year of manufacture of the 
motor vehicle or farm machinery and apply the ten-year depreciation table provided in the act to 
determine the true value in money of motor vehicles and farm machinery. 

When the manufacturer's suggested retail price data is not available from an approved source or 
the assessor deems it not appropriate for a vehicle, the assessor may obtain a manufacturer's 
suggested retail price from a source that he or she deems reliable and shall apply the depreciation 
schedule provided by the act.

This legislation is not federally mandated, would not duplicate any other program and would not 
require additional capital improvements or rental space.
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